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Table A-1. Composite-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Bed Size

Bed Size
6-24 25-49 50-99 100-199 200-299  300-399 400 or more
Patient Safety Culture Composites beds beds beds beds beds beds beds
No. of Hospitals 41 97 79 61 45 29 30
No. of Respondents 2,657 8,764 10,825 14,786 21,298 17,476 32,815
1. Teamwork Within Units 81% 81% 79% 75% 73% 76% 75%
2. Superwsor/Mgnager.Expectatlons & 74% 77% 74% 74% 7204 7204 70%
Actions Promoting Patient Safety
3. Management Support for Patient Safety 73% 74% 70% 66% 65% 68% 62%
4. Org Learning--Continuous Improvement 68% 72% 70% 66% 66% 68% 66%
5. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety 67% 67% 65% 60% 58% 59% 57%
6. Feedback & Communication About Error 63% 64% 62% 60% 60% 61% 60%
7. Communication Openness 64% 62% 62% 60% 59% 60% 61%
8. Frequency of Events Reported 62% 61% 59% 58% 56% 59% 54%
9. Teamwork Across Units 63% 62% 59% 52% 49% 52% 47%
10. Staffing 62% 60% 56% 50% 49% 50% 49%
11. Handoffs & Transitions 56% 49% 47% 40% 37% 39% 36%
12. Nonpunitive Response to Error 46% 46% 44% 42% 39% 39% 37%
Average Across Composites 65% 65% 62% 59% 57% 59% 56%
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Table A-2. Iltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Bed Size (Page 1 of 4)

Bed Size
6-24 25-49 50-99 100-199  200-299  300-399 400 or more
Item Survey Iltems By Composite beds beds beds beds beds beds beds
No. of Hospitals 41 97 79 61 45 29 30
No. of Respondents 2,657 8,764 10,825 14,786 21,298 17,476 32,815

1. Teamwork Within Units

Al 1. People support one another in this unit. 85% 85% 84% 80% 79% 81% 81%

A3 2. When a lot of work needs to be done quickly, we 89% 88% 86% 81% 80% 83% 81%
work together as a team to get the work done.

A4 3. In this unit, people treat each other with respect. 79% 79% 78% 73% 72% 75% 72%

ALl 4. When one area in this unit gets really busy, 71% 70% 68% 65% 63% 64% 64%
others help out.

2 Supervisor/Manager Expectations & Actions

’ Promoting Patient Safety

1. My supv/mgr says a good word when he/she

Bl sees a job done according to established patient 68% 72% 70% 69% 67% 68% 68%
safety procedures.

g2 2 My supv/mgr seriously considers staff 74% 79% 76% 72% 72% 71% 72%
suggestions for improving patient safety.

B3 3. Whenever pressure builds up, my supv/mgr

R wants us to work faster, even if it means taking 7% 78% 75% 72% 69% 70% 68%
shortcuts.

B4 4. My supv/mgr overlooks patient safety problems 76% 80% 770 75% 72% 73% 7206

R that happen over and over.

3. Management Support for Patient Safety

F1 1. Hospital mgmt provides a work climate that 83% 84% 80% 75% 74% 78% 7204
promotes patient safety.

F8 2. The.actlons of. hqspltal mgmt show that patient 730 74% 71% 67% 66% 20% 65%
safety is a top priority.

F9 3. Hospital mgmt seems interested in patient safety 62% 64% 60% 56% 53 56% 50%

R only after an adverse event happens.
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Table A-2. Iltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Bed Size (Page 2 of 4)

Bed Size
6-24 25-49 50-99 100-199  200-299  300-399 400 or more
Item Survey Items By Composite beds beds beds beds beds beds beds
No. of Hospitals 41 97 79 61 45 29 30
No. of Respondents 2,657 8,764 10,825 14,786 21,298 17,476 32,815
4. Organizational Learning— Continuous
Improvement
A6 ié;g/tf/ are actively doing things to improve patient 79% 83% 8206 76% 77% 70% 77%
A9 2. Mistakes have led to positive changes here. 62% 65% 61% 59% 58% 60% 59%
A13 3. After we make changes to improve patient 65% 69% 67% 63% 64% 64% 63%
safety, we evaluate their effectiveness.
5. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety
Al10 1. |t,IS just by chance that more serious mistakes 63% 63% 61% 579% 550 579% 54%
R don’t happen around here.
A5 2. Patient safety is never sacrificed to get more 71% 68% 65% 60% 57% 56% 550
work done.
g17 3. We have patient safety problems in this unit. 68% 67% 64% 59% 56% 56% 53%
A18 4. Our procedures and systems are good at 67% 71% 70% 65% 65% 67% 65%
preventing errors from happening.
6. Feedback and Communication About Error
c1 1. We are given feedback about changes put into 49% 5204 510 50% 5204 54% 5306
place based on event reports.
c3 ﬁ.ni\iVe are informed about errors that happen in this 66% 67% 65% 62% 61% 620 60%
cs 3. In this unit, we discuss ways to prevent errors 73% 71% 70% 67% 66% 66% 65%

from happening again.
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Table A-2. Iltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Bed Size (Page 3 of 4)

Bed Size
6-24 25-49 50-99 100-199 200-299 300-399 400 or more
Item Survey Items By Composite beds beds beds beds beds beds beds
No. of Hospitals 41 97 79 61 45 29 30
No. of Respondents 2,657 8,764 10,825 14,786 21,298 17,476 32,815
7. Communication Openness
co 1. Staff will free]y speak up if t.hey see something 77% 76% 76% 73% 720 74% 73%
that may negatively affect patient care.
ca 2. Staff feel free to question the d.eCISIOI’IS or 49% 47% 46% 45% 46% 46% 47%
actions of those with more authority.
C6 3. Staff are afralq to ask questions when something 65% 63% 62% 60% 59% 61% 62%
R does not seem right.
8. Frequency of Events Reported
1. When a mistake is made, but is caught and
D1 corrected before affecting the patient, how often is 52% 51% 50% 49% 49% 52% 46%
this reported?
D2 2. When a m_|stake is made _but _has no potential to 579 56% 5506 530 51 53 49%
harm the patient, how often is this reported?
D3 3. When a mistake is made that _coul_d harm the 76% 7506 73% 71% 69% 71% 66%
patient, but does not, how often is this reported?
9. Teamwork Across Units
EZ éihl-:r)spltal units do not coordinate well with each 5206 50% 47% 21% 37% 40% 34%
Fa 2. There is good cooperation among hospital units 66% 64% 61% 53 50% 5206 47%
that need to work together.
F6 3. ltis often unplfeasant to work with staff from 62% 63% 59% 53 51 54% 510
R other hospital units.
F10 4. Hospital units work well together to provide the 7506 7204 70% 62% 58% 63% 56%

best care for patients.

66




Table A-2. Iltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Bed Size (Page 4 of 4)

Bed Size
6-24 25-49 50-99 100-199  200-299  300-399 400 or more
Item Survey Items By Composite beds beds beds beds beds beds beds
No. of Hospitals 41 97 79 61 45 29 30
No. of Respondents 2,657 8,764 10,825 14,786 21,298 17,476 32,815
10. Staffing
A2 1. We have enough staff to handle the workload. 63% 61% 55% 49% 47% 48% 45%
A5 2. Staf_f in this unit work longer hours than is best 58% 579% 53% 47% 48% 49% 50%
R for patient care.
A7 3. We use more agency/temporary staff than is 71% 67% 66% 60% 60% 61% 62%
R best for patient care.
Al4d 4. We _vvork in “crisis mode” trying to do too much, 579% 54% 51 43% 1% 42% 40%
R too quickly.
11. Handoffs & Transitions
F3 1. Th|ng§ fall b_etween the crack_s when 54% 48% 45% 37% 3206 33% 30%
R transferring patients from one unit to another.
F5 2. Importqnt patient care information is often lost 58% 5206 51 45% 43% 46% 45%
R during shift changes.
F7 3 Problt_ems often occur in the_exchange of 5206 26% 45% 37% 34% 36% 33%
R information across hospital units.
F11 4. Sh_lft changes are problematic for patients in this 59% 51% 48% 41% 37% 41% 38%
R hospital.
12. Nonpunitive Response to Error
QS t1h.eSnt]aff feel like their mistakes are held against 54% 53% 5206 49% 26% 46% 44%
Al2 2. When an event is reported, it feels like the 45% 46% 24% 43% 42% 1% 40%
R person is being written up, not the problem.
Al6 3. Staff worry thgt mistakes they make are kept in 39% 3706 370 34% 31% 30% 280
R their personnel file.
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Table A-3. Percent of Respondents Giving Their Work Area/Unit a Patient Safety Grade by Hospital Bed Size

Bed Size
Work Area/Unit 6-24 25-49 50-99 100-199 200-299 300-399 400 or more
Patient Safety Grade beds beds beds beds beds beds beds
No. of Hospitals 41 97 79 61 45 29 30

No. of Respondents 2,657 8,764 10,825 14,786 21,298 17,476 32,815
A  Excellent 23% 22% 22% 22% 21% 23% 19%
B  Very Good 49% 51% 47% 47% 46% 47% 45%
C Acceptable 23% 22% 25% 25% 26% 25% 28%
D Poor 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6%
E Failing 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Table A-4. Percent of Respondents Reporting Events in the Past 12 Months by Hospital Bed Size

Bed Size
Number of Events Reported 6-24 25-49 50-99 100-199 200-299 300-399 400 or more
by Respondents beds beds beds beds beds beds beds
No. of Hospitals 41 97 79 61 45 29 30

No. of Respondents 2,657 8,764 10,825 14,786 21,298 17,476 32,815
No events 54% 53% 53% 54% 52% 53% 53%
1to 2 events 27% 28% 27% 26% 27% 28% 28%
3to 5 events 14% 12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 13%
6 to 10 events 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4%
11 to 20 events 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
21 event reports or more 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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Table A-5. Composite-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Teaching Status, and Ownership and Control

Teaching Status

Ownership and Control

Patient Safety Culture Composites Teaching Non-teaching Govt Non-govt

No. of Hospitals 92 290 106 276
No. of Respondents 44,067 64,554 12,926 95,695

1. Teamwork Within Units 76% 78% 79% 7%
3. Management Support for Patient Safety 66% 70% 72% 68%
4. Org Learning—Continuous Improvement 68% 69% 70% 68%
5. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety 60% 64% 66% 62%
6. Feedback & Communication About Error 60% 62% 62% 61%
7. Communication Openness 60% 61% 61% 61%
8. Frequency of Events Reported 57% 59% 59% 59%
9. Teamwork Across Units 53% 58% 60% 55%
10. Staffing 53% 56% 59% 53%
11. Handoffs & Transitions 42% 46% 49% 43%
12. Nonpunitive Response to Error 41% 43% 44% 42%
Average Across Composites 59% 62% 63% 60%
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Table A-6. Iltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Teaching Status, and Ownership and Control (Page 1 of 4)

Teaching Status Ownership and Control
Item Survey Iltems by Composite Teaching Non-teaching Govt Non-govt
No. of Hospitals 92 290 106 276
No. of Respondents 44,067 64,554 12,926 95,695
1. Teamwork Within Units
Al 1. People support one another in this unit. 82% 83% 84% 82%
A3 2. When a lot of work needs to be done quickly, we work 83% 85% 87% 84%
together as a team to get the work done.
A4 3. In this unit, people treat each other with respect. 74% 7% 7% 76%
ALl f; When one area in this unit gets really busy, others 65% 68% 68% 67%
elp out.
2 Supervisor/Manager Expectations & Actions
Promoting Patient Safety
1. My supv/mgr says a good word when he/she sees a
Bl job done according to established patient safety 68% 70% 69% 70%
procedures.
B2 2 My s_upv/m_gr seriously considers staff suggestions for 24% 7506 7506 7506
improving patient safety.
B3 3. Whenever pressure builds up, my supv/mgr wants us 71% 7506 76% 73%
R to work faster, even if it means taking shortcuts.
B4 4. My supv/mgr overlooks patient safety problems that 7506 76% 77% 7506
R happen over and over.
3. Management Support for Patient Safety
F1 1. Hospltal mgmt provides a work climate that promotes 77% 80% 83% 78%
patient safety.
s 2 The actions of hospital mgmt show that patient safety 68% 71% 73% 69%
is a top priority.
F9 3. Hospital mgmt seems interested in patient safety only 5506 60% 61% 58%
R after an adverse event happens.
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Table A-6. Iltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Teaching Status, and Ownership and Control (Page 2 of 4)

Teaching Status Ownership and Control
Item Survey Items by Composite Teaching Non-teaching Govt Non-govt
No. of Hospitals 92 290 106 276
No. of Respondents 44,067 64,554 12,926 95,695
4. Organizational Learning— Continuous
Improvement
A6 1. We are actively doing things to improve patient 81% 79% 81% 79%
safety.
A9 2. Mistakes have led to positive changes here. 60% 62% 63% 60%
A13 3. After we make ch.anges to improve patient safety, we 65% 66% 67% 65%
evaluate their effectiveness.
5. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety
A10 1. Itis just by chance that more serious mistakes don’t 58% 60% 61% 59%
R happen around here.
A5 gbﬁgtlent safety is never sacrificed to get more work 509% 65% 68% 62%
217 3. We have patient safety problems in this unit. 58% 63% 65% 60%
A18 4. Our procedures r?md systems are good at preventing 67% 68% 69% 67%
errors from happening.
6. Feedback and Communication About Error
c1 1. We are given feedback about changes put into place 5206 519% 50% 5206
based on event reports.
C3 2. We are informed about errors that happen in this unit. 62% 65% 66% 64%
c5 ﬁ In th|§ unit, we discuss ways to prevent errors from 67% 70% 71% 68%
appening again.
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Table A-6. Iltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Teaching Status, and Ownership and Control (Page 3 of 4)

Teaching Status Ownership and Control
Iltem Survey ltems by Composite Teaching Non-teaching Govt Non-govt
No. of Hospitals 92 290 106 276
No. of Respondents 44 067 64,554 12,926 95,695
7. Communication Openness
co 1. Staff W|II_ freely speak up if they see something that 74% 75% 75% 75%
may negatively affect patient care.
ca 2. Staff feel free to question the decisions or actions of 46% 47% 45% 47%
those with more authority.
C6 3. Staff are afra|ql to ask questions when something 60% 63% 63% 62%
R does not seem right.
8. Frequency of Events Reported
1. When a mistake is made, but is caught and corrected o o o o
D1 before affecting the patient, how often is this reported? 49% 50% 50% 50%
2. When a mistake is made, but has no potential to o o o o
D2 harm the patient, how often is this reported? 53% 55% 54% 54%
D3 3. When a mistake is ma_lde t_hat could harm the patient, 70% 73% 73% 7204
but does not, how often is this reported?
9. Teamwork Across Units
EZ 1. Hospital units do not coordinate well with each other. 40% 46% 48% 43%
Fa 2. There is good cooperation among hospital units that 5206 59% 62% 56%
need to work together.
F6 3.1t is ofter_1 unpleasant to work with staff from other 56% 580 60% 56%
R hospital units.
F10 4. Hospital units work well together to provide the best 62% 68% 71% 65%
care for patients.
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Table A-6. Iltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Teaching Status, and Ownership and Control (Page 4 of 4)

Teaching Status Ownership and Control

Item Survey Items by Composite Teaching Non-teaching Govt Non-govt

No. of Hospitals 92 290 106 276

No. of Respondents 44,067 64,554 12,926 95,695
10. Staffing
A2 1. We have enough staff to handle the workload. 51% 55% 61% 52%
A5 2. Staff in this unit work longer hours than is best for 519% 539% 550 51%
R patient care.
A7 3. We use more agency/temporary staff than is best for 63% 65% 67% 63%
R patient care.
Al4 4. We work in “crisis mode” trying to do too much, too 45% 50% 54% 46%
R quickly.
11. Handoffs & Transitions
F3 1. Thlngs fall betwegn the cracks” when transferring 37% 43% 48% 39%
R patients from one unit to another.
F5 2. .Important patient care information is often lost during 49% 50% 539% 48%
R shift changes.
F7 3. Problems.often occur in the exchange of information 38% 43% 46% 40%
R across hospital units.
F11 4. Shlft changes are problematic for patients in this 43% 47% 519% 44%
R hospital.
12. Nonpunitive Response to Error
28 1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. 48% 51% 52% 50%
Al2 2. _\Nhen_an event is reported, it feels like the person is 43% 44% 44% 43%
R being written up, not the problem.
216 3. Staff worry that mistakes they make are kept in their 33% 36% 36% 34%
personnel file.
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Table A-7. Percent of Respondents Giving Their Work Area/Unit a Patient Safety Grade by Teaching Status, and Ownership and Control

Teaching Status

Ownership and Control

Work Area/Unit

Patient Safety Grade Teaching Non-teaching Gouvt Non-govt

No. of Hospitals 92 290 106 276
No. of Respondents 44,067 64,554 12,926 95,695

A  Excellent 20% 23% 21% 22%

B Very Good 47% 48% 48% 48%

C Acceptable 27% 23% 25% 24%

D Poor 5% 5% 5% 5%

E Failing 1% 1% 1% 1%
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Table A-8. Percent of Respondents Reporting Events in the Past 12 Months by Teaching Status, and Ownership and Control

Teaching Status

Ownership and Control

Number of Events Reported

by Respondents Teaching Non-teaching Govt Non-govt

No. of Hospitals 92 290 106 276
No. of Respondents 44 067 64,554 12,926 95,695

No events 51% 53% 53% 53%
1to 2 events 29% 27% 26% 28%
3to 5 events 13% 12% 13% 13%
6 to 10 events 4% 4% 5% 4%
11 to 20 events 2% 2% 2% 2%
1% 1% 1% 1%

21 event reports or more
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Table A-9. Composite-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Geographic Region

Region
East East West West
Mid Atlantic/ South North South North South
Patient Safety Culture Composites New England  Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
No. of Hospitals 20 60 100 26 83 31 35 27
No. of Respondents 10,796 17,870 34,715 6,982 17,418 10,223 5,809 4,808

1. Teamwork Within Units 75% 78% 75% 79% 80% 81% 7% 78%
2. S_uperwsor/Mgnager_Expectatlons & 71% 76% 730 77% 74% 77% 7204 7204
Actions Promoting Patient Safety
3. Management Support for Patient Safety 65% 71% 67% 73% 73% 71% 67% 66%
4. Org Learning—Continuous Improvement 68% 72% 65% 73% 71% 73% 67% 66%
5. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety 58% 62% 60% 65% 68% 66% 63% 59%
6. Feedback & Communication About Error 61% 64% 58% 65% 61% 66% 62% 61%
7. Communication Openness 62% 62% 60% 62% 60% 64% 61% 64%
8. Frequency of Events Reported 60% 58% 56% 63% 61% 62% 59% 58%
9. Teamwork Across Units 51% 56% 54% 61% 62% 57% 55% 54%
10. Staffing 46% 54% 53% 53% 61% 56% 54% 52%
11. Handoffs & Transitions 40% 43% 42% 48% 51% 43% 44% 42%
12. Nonpunitive Response to Error 38% 42% 41% 44% 48% 44% 42% 40%

Average Across Composites 58% 62% 59% 64% 64% 63% 60% 59%

NOTE: States are categorized into AHA-defined regions as follows:

Mid Atlantic/New England: NY, NJ, PA, ME, NH, VT, MA, RI, CT

South Atlantic: DE, MD, DC, VA, WV, NC, SC, GA, FL
East North Central: OH, IN, IL, MI, WI
East South Central: KY, TN, AL, MS

West North Central: MN, IA, MO, ND, SD, NE, KS
West South Central: AR, LA, OK, TX

Mountain: MT, ID, WY, CO, NM, AZ, UT, NV
Pacific: WA, OR, CA, AK, HI
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Table A-10. Item-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Geographic Region (Page 1 of 4)

Region
Mid Atlantic/ South E. North E. South W. North W. South
Item Survey Items By Composite New England  Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain  Pacific
No. of Hospitals 20 60 100 26 83 31 35 27
No. of Respondents 10,796 17,870 34,715 6,982 17,418 10,223 5,809 4,808

1. Teamwork Within Units

Al 1. People support one another in this unit. 82% 83% 80% 84% 85% 86% 83% 84%
2. When a lot of work needs to be done quickly,

A3 we work together as a team to get the work 82% 85% 82% 87% 88% 88% 84% 84%
done.

Ad feslg etz':s unit, people treat each other with 74% 77% 73% 78% 78% 80% 750 76%

ALl 4. When one area in this unit gets really busy, 64% 67% 65% 68% 69% 71% 67% 67%
others help out.

2 Supervisor/Manager Expectations & Actions

’ Promoting Patient Safety

1. My supv/mgr says a good word when he/she

Bl sees a job done according to established patient 68% 72% 66% 75% 68% 76% 68% 70%
safety procedures.

g2 2 My supvimgr seriously considers staff 72% 7% 72% 79% 75% 78% 73%  75%
suggestions for improving patient safety.

B3 3. Whenever pressure builds up, my supv/mgr

R wants us to work faster, even if it means taking 69% 75% 73% 76% 75% 76% 74% 71%
shortcuts.

B4 4. My supv/mgr overlooks patient safety 7204 79% 73% 79% 78% 79% 73% 74%

R problems that happen over and over.

3. Management Support for Patient Safety

F1 1. Hospital mgmt provides a work climate that 74% 80% 77% 82% 83% 80% 78% 78%
promotes patient safety.

8 2. The_actlons of.hc.)spltal mgmt show that patient 68% 7204 66% 75% 73% 73% 69% 68%
safety is a top priority.

F9 3. Hospital mgmt seems interested in patient 54% 60% 56% 62% 63% 60% 56% 53

R safety only after an adverse event happens.
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Table A-10. Item-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Geographic Region (Page 2 of 4)

Region
Mid Atlantic/ South E. North E. South W. North W. South
Item Survey Items By Composite New England  Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain  Pacific
No. of Hospitals 20 60 100 26 83 31 35 27
No. of Respondents 10,796 17,870 34,715 6,982 17,418 10,223 5,809 4,808
4. Organizational Learning— Continuous
Improvement
A6 1. We are actively doing things to improve 78% 83% 76% 83% 82% 83% 78% 79%
patient safety.
A9 2. Mistakes have led to positive changes here. 58% 63% 58% 63% 63% 64% 60% 61%
A13 3. After we make changes to improve patient 66% 69% 62% 7204 67% 7204 62% 59%
safety, we evaluate their effectiveness.
5. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety
Al10 1. |t,IS just by chance that more serious mistakes 53 56% 57 59% 66% 62% 61% 5706
R don’t happen around here.
A5 2. Patient safety is never sacrificed to get more 60% 65% 60% 65% 67% 65% 64% 59%
work done.
217 3. We have patient safety problems in this unit. 54% 59% 59% 63% 68% 64% 64% 56%
A18 4. Our p_rocedures and systems are good at 66% 68% 65% 720 71% 73% 64% 65%
preventing errors from happening.
6. Feedback and Communication About Error
c1 1. We are given feedback about changes put into 51% 54% 50% 54% 50% 550 50% 50%
place based on event reports.
c3 tzﬁizvjnﬁre informed about errors that happen in 65% 68% 61% 71% 63% 69% 65% 60%
cs 3. In this unit, we discuss ways to prevent errors 67% 71% 64% 71% 70% 73% 71% 71%

from happening again.
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Table A-10. Item-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Geographic Region (Page 3 of 4)

Region
Mid Atlantic/ South E. North E. South W. North W. South
Item Survey Items By Composite New England  Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain  Pacific
No. of Hospitals 20 60 100 26 83 31 35 27
No. of Respondents 10,796 17,870 34,715 6,982 17,418 10,223 5,809 4,808

7. Communication Openness

co 1. Staff will free_ly speak up if Fhey see something 75% 75% 74% 76% 750 76% 74% 76%
that may negatively affect patient care.

ca 2 Staff feel free to question the decisions or 49% 47% 45% 47% 24% 50% 48% 5106
actions of those with more authority.

C6 3. Staff are afraid to ask questions when 63% 64% 60% 63% 61% 65% 62% 64%

R something does not seem right.

8. Frequency of Events Reported
1. When a mistake is made, but is caught and

D1 corrected before affecting the patient, how often 53% 49% 47% 54% 50% 55% 53% 50%
is this reported?

D2 2. When a m|st§1ke is made, bL!t ha§ no potential 56% 54% 510 5806 5706 5706 54% 5204
to harm the patient, how often is this reported?

pg 3. Whenamistake is made that could harm the 72% 72% 70% 77% 76% 74% 70% 72%
patient, but does not, how often is this reported?

9. Teamwork Across Units

;2 iihl—écr)spltal units do not coordinate well with each 38% 45% 43% 50% 9% 24% 1% 39%

= 2. There is good cooperation among hospital 5106 5706 54% 63% 63% 60% 550 54%
units that need to work together.

F6 3. 1ltis often unplgasant to work with staff from 54% 580 5506 59% 62% 56% 5706 5706

R other hospital units.

£10 4. Hospital units work well together to provide 61% 65% 63% 7204 730 67% 66% 64%

the best care for patients.
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Table A-10. Item-level Average Percent Positive Response by Hospital Geographic Region (Page 4 of 4)

Region
Mid Atlantic/ South E. North E. South W. North W. South
Item Survey Items By Composite New England  Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain  Pacific
No. of Hospitals 20 60 100 26 83 31 35 27
No. of Respondents 10,796 17,870 34,715 6,982 17,418 10,223 5,809 4,808
10.  Staffing
A2 1. We have enough staff to handle the workload. 43% 54% 52% 50% 62% 54% 55% 53%
A5 2. Staf)c in this unit work longer hours than is best 44% 5204 5204 5204 56% 5306 50% 51%
R for patient care.
A7 3. We use more agency/temporary staff than is 58% 62% 63% 63% 71% 66% 61% 61%
R best for patient care.
Al4 4. We work in “crisis mode” trying to do too 39% 49% 45% 47% 550 519% 50% 45%
R much, too quickly.
11. Handoffs & Transitions
F3 1. Th|ng§ fall b.etween the crack_s when 34% 42% 39% 47% 49% 41% 40% 37%
R transferring patients from one unit to another.
F5 2. Important patient care information is often lost 48% 49% 47% 5206 54% 47% 49% 46%
R during shift changes.
F7 3 Problt_ems often occur in the.exchange of 36% 40% 39% 47% 47% 40% 41% 39%
R information across hospital units.
F11 4..Sh|ft changes are problematic for patients in 39% 44% 44% 47% 54% 43% 45% 44%
R this hospital.
12.  Nonpunitive Response to Error
Q8 t1HeSnt]aff feel like their mistakes are held against 45% 49% 48% 5204 56% 5306 50% 47%
Al2 2. When an event is reported, it feels like the 20% 43% 42% 44% 47% 44% 42% 40%
R person is being written up, not the problem.
Al6 3 Sta_ff worry that rmstakes they make are kept 28% 34% 3204 36% 40% 36% 350 3204
R in their personnel file.
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Table A-11. Percent of Respondents Giving Their Work Area/Unit a Patient Safety Grade by Hospital Geographic Region

Region
Work Area/Unit Mid Atlantic/ South E. North E. South W. North W. South
Patient Safety Grade New England Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
No. of Hospitals 20 60 100 26 83 31 35 27
No. of Respondents 10,796 17,870 34,715 6,982 17,418 10,223 5,809 4,808
A Excellent 21% 21% 21% 24% 23% 28% 21% 20%
B Very Good 46% 48% 49% 49% 52% 47% 39% 48%
C Acceptable 27% 27% 25% 23% 23% 21% 25% 24%
D Poor 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 12% 7%
E Failing 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1%
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Table A-12. Percent of Respondents Reporting Events in the Past 12 Months by Hospital Geographic Region

Region
Number of Events Reported Mid Atlantic/ South E. North E. South W. North W. South
by Respondents New England Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
No. of Hospitals 20 60 100 26 83 31 35 27
No. of Respondents 10,796 17,870 34,715 6,982 17,418 10,223 5,809 4,808
No events 57% 53% 51% 58% 53% 58% 53% 46%
1to 2 events 26% 28% 29% 24% 26% 25% 28% 31%
3to 5 events 10% 12% 13% 11% 14% 11% 13% 15%
6 to 10 events 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5%
11 to 20 events 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
21 event reports or more 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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Table B-1. Composite-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Work Area/Unit (Page 1 of 2)

Work Area/Unit

ICU Psych/
Anesthe Emer- (any Mentl Radi- Rehab-
Patient Safety Culture Composites siology gency type) Lab Medicine Obstetrics Pediatr. Pharm. Hith ology ilitation Surgery
No. of Hospitals | 88 301 215 319 319 195 116 271 115 330 286 299

No. of Respondents | 720 5168 50992 5118 8,279 3,880 1,763 2744 2301 5600 4,153 9,351
1. Teamwork Within Units 82% 78%  80%  77% 73% 78% 74% 79% 74%  79%  85% 76%
2. Supv/Mgr Expectations &
Actions Promoting Patient 72% 73% 72% 75% 71% 74% 68% 79% 78% 76% 81% 74%
Safety
g'a ';’é%’/“t SUEpELL o etz 67%  61%  59%  71%  64% 65% 60% 70%  67%  71%  75%  68%
f" Org Learning--Continuous 72%  64%  68%  69%  67% 68% 64% 76% 71%  67%  74%  72%
mprovement
5. Overall Perceptions of 67%  55%  55%  71%  53% 59% 59% 67% 60%  70%  76%  67%
Patient Safety
6. Feedback & Communication | g,0.  5go, 5505 63%  55% 62% 56% 68% 62%  63%  71%  64%

About Error
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Table B-1. Composite-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Work Area/Unit (Page 2 0f 2)

Work Area/Unit
ICU Psych/
Anesthe Emer- (any Mentl Radi- Rehab-

Patient Safety Culture Composites siology gency type) Lab Medicine Obstetrics Pediatr. Pharm. Hith ology ilitation Surgery
7. Communication Openness 71% 60% 61% 63% 55% 64% 58% 71% 61% 64% 71% 65%
8. Frequency of Events 55%  57%  56%  62%  59% 60% 58% 62% 62%  51%  62%  63%
Reported
9. Teamwork Across Units 51% 51% 51% 55% 55% 53% 48% 57% 49% 55% 60% 52%
10. Staffing 56% 51% 53% 56% 52% 56% 56% 56% 53% 61% 63% 56%
11. Handoffs & Transitions 36% 50% 46% 38% 47% 50% 41% 34% 40% 43% 42% 41%
Ilzféo’\:"“p“”'“"e Response to 44%  36%  38%  42%  39% 40% 40% 57% 43%  45%  59%  45%

Average Across Composites 61% 58% 58% 62% 58% 61% 57% 65% 60% 62% 68% 62%

ICU=Intensive Care Unit; Pediat=Pediatrics; Pharm.=Pharmacy
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Table B-2. ltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Work Area/Unit (Page 1 of 4)

Work Area/Unit

Anesthe-  Emer- Obstet-  Pedi- Psych/ Radi- Rehab-
Iltem Survey Items by Composite siology gency ICU Lab Medicine rics atrics  Pharmacy  Ment Hith ology ilitation  Surgery
No. of Hospitals 88 301 215 319 319 195 116 271 115 330 286 299
No. of Respondents 720 5168 5,992 5,118 8,279 3,880 1,763 2,744 2,301 5,600 4,153 9,351
1. Teamwork Within Units
Al 1. People support one another in this unit. 86% 83% 86% 80% 81% 83% 78% 85% 79% 84% 91% 81%
2. When a lot of work needs to be done
A3 quickly, we work together as a team to get 88% 86% 87% 85% 80% 86% 82% 84% 81% 87% 89% 86%
the work done.
3. In this unit, people treat each other with
Ad respect 84% 74% 79% 75% 71% 76% 73% 78% 73% 7% 86% 73%
Al1 ;‘u‘s’zﬁi?hg?fﬁerﬁ)agﬂtfh's unit gets really 70%  70% 69% 70%  60%  66% 63%  68% 64%  67%  76%  64%
2. Supv/Mgr Expectations & Actions
Promoting Patient Safety
1. My supv/mgr says a good word when
Bl  he/she sees a job done according to 67% 69% 67% 67% 67% 69% 63% 73% 2% 69% 75% 69%
established patient safety procedures.
2. My supv/mgr seriously considers staff
B2 suggestions for improving patient safety. 70% 73% 72% 74% 70% 75% 71% 79% 7% 75% 84% 75%
B3 3. Whenever pressure builds up, my
R supv/mgr wants us to work faster, even if it 74% 73% 70% 80% 2% 73% 68% 79% 75% 78% 80% 2%
means taking shortcuts.
B4 4. My supv/mgr overlooks patient safety
R problems that happen over and over. 74% 75% 74% 76% 75% 75% 68% 79% 78% 78% 83% 76%
Mgmt Support for Patient Safety
F1 tlhaT(;)?(F))lr:]aci tg“gpm;tfgr?t‘"s‘ffzswork climate 7%  72% 69% 80%  74% 7% T1%  T7% 75%  82%  85%  T7%
2. The actions of hospital mgmt show that
F8 patient safety is a top priority. 67% 60% 59% 71% 65% 66% 61% 2% 68% 2% 76% 68%
F9 3. Hospital mgmt seems interested in
R patient safety only after an adverse event 56% 51% 47% 60% 54% 52% 48% 62% 59% 59% 63% 59%
happens.
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Table B-2. ltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Work Area/Unit (Page 2 of 4)

Work Area/Unit

Anesthe-  Emer- Obstet-  Pedi- Psych/ Radi- Rehab-
Item Survey Items by Composite siology gency ICU Lab Medicine rics atrics  Pharmacy  Ment Hith ology ilitation  Surgery
No. of Hospitals | 88 301 215 319 319 195 116 271 115 330 286 299
No. of Respondents | 720 5168 5992 5118 8279 3880 1763 2744 2301 5600 4153 9,351
4. Organizational Learning— Continuous
Improvement
A6 ;a:’l‘éf] taggfgg"’e'y doing things to improve 81%  75% 81% 78%  78%  77% 79%  87% 83%  78% 87%  85%
2. Mistakes have led to positive changes
ng ZM 63%  56% 55% 66%  58%  61% 52%  73% 60%  60%  63%  62%
3. After we make changes to improve patient
A3 i o ovaluats then offectivanecs 71%  62% 67% 64%  65%  67% 62%  69% 69%  62%  73%  69%
5. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety
A0 #igtfk{e‘ffj2¥],fﬂgggee;h:rtofﬁéehsefgous 66%  53% 54% 64%  53%  59% 56%  64% 58%  65%  74%  63%
A15 Zmo'jgt\',‘jg:ksjgerfg Is never sacrificed to get 60%  55% 49% 70%  53%  54% 61%  66% 64%  T4%  76%  64%
AL7 3 Wehave patient safety problems in this 67%  52% 53% 71%  49%  58% 58%  64% 49%  71%  75%  67%
A8 ;@‘égﬁgzcgﬂ‘;isﬁﬁ ﬁg;;eemnfngre good at 75%  60% 63% 78%  58%  66% 62%  73% 67%  72%  80%  74%
6.
Feedback and Communication About Error
c1 Ilnt;"’;a""cf given feedback ﬁ‘:“)’g‘rttghanges PUL | 4706 48% 47% 50%  49%  54%  45%  55% 56%  51%  62%  50%
c3 2. We are informed about errors that happen 0 0 o o o 0 o 0 0 o o 0
o e 61%  58% 54% 69%  55%  62% 59%  73% 61%  70%  72%  68%
cs 3 Inthis unit, we discuss ways to prevent 74%  63% 64% T72%  62%  70% 62%  76% 69%  69%  80%  73%

errors from happening again.
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Table B-2. ltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Work Area/Unit (Page 3 of 4)

Work Area/Unit

Anesthe-  Emer- Obstet-  Pedi- Psych/ Radi- Rehab-
Item Survey Items by Composite siology gency ICU Lab Medicine rics atrics  Pharmacy  Ment Hith ology ilitation  Surgery
No. of Hospitals 88 301 215 319 319 195 116 271 115 330 286 299
No. of Respondents 720 5,168 5,992 5,118 8,279 3,880 1,763 2,744 2,301 5,600 4,153 9,351
7. Communication Openness
1. Staff will freely speak up if they see
C2  something that may negatively affect patient 82% 73% 74% 74% 71% 78%  72% 80% 73% 78% 83% 80%
care.
2. Staff feel free to question the decisions or
C4 actions of those with more authority. 57% 46% 45% 47% 38% 51% 44% 58% 48% 47% 58% 51%
C6 3. Staff are afraid to ask questions when
R something does not seem right. 75% 62% 63% 67% 56% 64% 59% 74% 62% 66% 2% 65%
8. Frequency of Events Reported
1. When a mistake is made, but is caught and
D1  corrected before affecting the patient, how 49% 43% 43% 51% 47% 47%  48% 49% 55% 41% 55% 55%
often is this reported?
2. When a mistake is made, but has no
D2 potential to harm the patient, how often is this 49% 55% 52% 55% 57% 56% 55% 60% 58% 44% 56% 58%
reported?
3. When a mistake is made that could harm
D3  the patient, but does not, how often is this 66% 2% 72% 79% 73% 75% 70% 78% 2% 68% 75% 75%
reported?
9. Teamwork Across Units
F2 1. Hospital units do not caordinate well with 35%  41% 39% 43%  44%  39% 39%  45% 36%  43%  47%  39%
2. There is good cooperation among hospital
F4 units that need to work together. 49% 50% 51% 58% 55% 54% 49% 58% 48% 58% 61% 53%
P g&:fa'fh‘c’g%ri‘t;”upr']ﬁfa“t toworkwith staff ffom | - o094 5105 5506 55%  59% ~ 56%  49%  59% 55%  56%  63%  55%
4. Hospital units work well together to provide
F10 60% 60% 57% 64% 63% 63% 57% 66% 56% 65% 69% 62%

the best care for patients.
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Table B-2. ltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Work Area/Unit (Page 4 of 4)

Work Area/Unit

Pedi
Eme a Radi Reh
Anesth r- | tr Psych/ - ab-
Ite e- genc © Medi Obste ic Pharmac Ment olog ilitati Surger
m Survey Items by Composite siology y U Lab cine trics S y Hith y on y
No. of Hospitals 88 301 215 319 319 195 116 271 115 330 286 299

No. of Respondents 720 5,168 5992 5,118 8,279 3,880 1,763 2,744 2,301 5,600 4,153 9,351
10. Staffing
A2 1. We have enough staff to handle the workload. 57% 45% 48% 54% 45% 50% 52% 54% 50% 59% 57% 56%
A5 2. Staf_f in this unit work longer hours than is best 46% 53% 54% 55% 51% 5206 53% 579% 50% 579% 62% 51%
R for patient care.
AT 3. We use more agency/temporary staff than is 63% 65%  64% 67%  66% 74%  69% 65% 65% 72%  69% 70%
R best for patient care.
Al4 4. We work in “Crisis mode” trying to do too 56% 43%  45%  48%  44% 47%  51% 49% 48% 550  63% 49%
R much, too quickly.
11. Handoffs & Transitions
F3 1. Things *fall between the cracks” when 32% 50%  37%  29%  44% 43%  38% 29% 29% 42%  40% 41%
R transferring patients from one unit to another.
F5 2. Importgnt patient care information is often lost 43% 56% 57% 45% 5206 58% 48% 36% 48% 48% 46% 45%
R during shift changes.
F7 3. Problems often occur in the exchange of 38% 48%  40%  36%  43% 42%  39% 34% 37% 39%  44% 39%
R information across hospital units.
F11 4._Sh|ft changes are problematic for patients in 34% 28% 5206 43% 510 56% 20% 350 247% 44% 40% 37%
R this hospital.
12. Nonpunitive Response to Error
28 t].r;eSr:]aff feel like their mistakes are held against 5204 43% 24% 510 45% 50% 48% 64% 50% 5306 67% 5106
Al2  2.When an eventis reported, it feels like the 44% 36%  40%  42%  40% 40%  42% 58% 47% 43%  57% 45%
R person is being written up, not the problem.
Al6 3. Staff worry that mistakes they make are kept 36% 28%  30% 35%  30% 30%  30% 50% 33% 38%  53% 37%
R in their personnel file.
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Table B-3. Percent of Respondents Giving Their Work Area/Unit a Patient Safety Grade by Respondent Work Area/Unit

Work Area/Unit
ICU Psych/
Work Area/Unit Anesthe- Emer- (any Mental Rehab-
Patient Safety Grade siology gency type) Lab Medicine Obstetrics Pediatrics Pharmacy Health Radiology ilitation Surgery
No. of Hospitals 88 301 215 319 319 195 116 271 115 330 286 299
No. of
Respondents 720 5,168 5,992 5,118 8,279 3,880 1,763 2,744 2,301 5,600 4,153 9,351
A  Excellent 36% 15% 15% 24% 12% 20% 20% 22% 21% 23% 34% 31%
B Very Good 43% 46% 48% 51% 46% 49% 44% 51% 43% 53% 47% 46%
C Acceptable 15% 31% 29% 20% 33% 25% 28% 20% 27% 20% 15% 18%
D Poor 3% 7% 7% 4% 7% 5% 7% 5% 8% 4% 3% 4%
E Failing 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
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Table B-4. Percent of Respondents Reporting Events in the Past 12 Months by Respondent Work Area/Unit

Work Area/Unit

Number of Events ICU Psych/
Reported by Anesthe- Emer- (any Mental Rehab-
Respondents siology gency type) Lab Medicine Obstetrics Pediatrics Pharmacy Health Radiology ilitation Surgery

No. of Hospitals 88 301 215 319 319 195 116 271 115 330 286 299

No. of
Respondents 720 5,168 5,992 5,118 8,279 3,880 1,763 2,744 2,301 5,600 4,153 9,351

No events 59% 44% 31% 51% 38% 40% 50% 41% 48% 56% 58% 46%
1to 2 events 31% 32% 35% 28% 31% 40% 31% 16% 29% 31% 32% 33%
3to 5 events 5% 15% 24% 11% 22% 14% 14% 15% 14% 10% 7% 14%
6 to 10 events 3% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 4% 12% 6% 3% 2% 5%
11 to 20 events 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 8% 2% 1% 0% 2%
21 event reports or 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 8% 1% 0% 0% 1%

more
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Table B-5. Composite-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Staff Position

Staff Position

Attending/ Pat Care Therapist
Physician/ Asst/Aide/ Technician  (Respiratory,  Unit Asst/
Admin/ Resident/ Care (EKG, Lab, Phys, Occup, Clerk/
Patient Safety Culture Composites Mgmt PA or NP Dietician Partner Pharmacist RN/LVN/LPN Radiology) Speech) Secretary
No. of Hospitals 361 251 204 311 261 374 334 319 354
No. of Respondents | 6,938 4,414 725 5,904 1,561 36,991 10,947 4,791 6,848
1. Teamwork Within Units 85% 81% 76% 72% 80% 78% 76% 83% 76%
2. Supervisor/Manager Expectations & | ga9, 69% 74% 73% 76% 73% 74% 77% 77%
Actions Promoting Patient Safety
3 ';’é?;‘ageme”t SIS el [Pt 82% 68% 73% 70% 68% 64% 69% 70% 73%
4. Org Learning--Continuous 0 0 o o 0 0 o 0 o
Improvement 79% 70% 68% 70% 74% 69% 67% 70% 68%
5. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety 71% 62% 65% 58% 62% 58% 69% 70% 66%
0. Feedback & Communication About 72% 61% 67% 62% 64% 58% 62% 65% 65%
7. Communication Openness 73% 64% 62% 57% 72% 61% 62% 68% 59%
8. Frequency of Events Reported 64% 56% 53% 63% 52% 60% 58% 56% 63%
9. Teamwork Across Units 62% 59% 59% 59% 56% 54% 55% 62% 57%
10. Staffing 61% 55% 56% 49% 55% 57% 56% 59% 53%
11. Handoffs & Transitions 46% 42% 39% 49% 31% 47% 40% 43% 45%
12. Nonpunitive Response to Error 60% 43% 44% 33% 59% 43% 42% 49% 39%
Average Across Composites 70% 61% 61% 60% 62% 60% 61% 64% 62%
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Table B-6. ltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Staff Position (Page 1 of 4)

Staff Position

Attending/ Pat Care Therapist
Physician/ Asst/Aide/ Technician (Respir, Phys,  Unit Asst/
Admin/ Resident/ Care Pharma- RN/ LVN/ (EKG, Lab, Occup, Clerk/
Item Patient Safety Culture Composites Mgmt PA or NP Dietician Partner cist LPN Radiology) Speech) Secretary
No. of Hospitals 361 251 204 311 261 374 334 319 354
No. of Respondents 6,938 4,414 725 5,904 1,561 36,991 10,947 4,791 6,848
1. Teamwork Within Units
Al 1. People support one another in this unit. 90% 86% 81% 7% 86% 84% 80% 87% 81%
2. When a lot of work needs to be done
A3 quickly, we work together as a team to get 91% 85% 82% 80% 85% 86% 84% 87% 82%
the work done.
A4 ?es';efgs unit, people treat each other with 84% 84% 74% 68% 79%  76% 74% 84% 75%
ALl 4. When one area in this unit gets really 7506 69% 69% 62% 69% 66% 67% 7506 67%
busy, others help out.
2 Supv/Mgr Expectations & Actions
' Promoting Patient Safety
1. My supv/mgr says a good word when
Bl he/she sees a job done according to 78% 66% 75% 70% 70% 68% 67% 71% 73%
established patient safety procedures.
g2 2 Mysupv/mgr seriously considers staff 85% 73% 76% 73% 78%  74% 74% 80% 77%
suggestions for improving patient safety.
B3 3. Whenever pressure builds up, my
R supv/mgr wants us to work faster, even if it 82% 65% 70% 73% 78% 73% 7% 76% 78%
means taking shortcuts.
B4 4. My supv/mgr overlooks patient safety 83% 70% 730 7506 77% 7506 76% 78% 78%
R problems that happen over and over.
3. Mgmt Support for Patient Safety
F1 1. Hospital mgmt prowdes a work climate 89% 78% 83% 80% 7204 73% 80% 81% 83%
that promotes patient safety.
Fg 2 Theactions of hospital mgmt show that 82% 69% 76% 74% 69%  63% 71% 71% 74%
patient safety is a top priority.
F9 3. Hospital mgmt seems interested in
R patient safety only after an adverse event 74% 58% 59% 57% 61% 54% 58% 59% 61%

happens.
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Table B-6. ltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Staff Position (Page 2 of 4)

Staff Position

errors from happening again.

Attending/ Pat Care Therapist
Physician/ Asst/Aide/ Technician (Respir, Phys,  Unit Asst/
Admin/ Resident/ Care Pharma- RN/ LVN/ (EKG, Lab, Occup, Clerk/
Item Patient Safety Culture Composites Mgmt PA or NP Dietician Partner cist LPN Radiology) Speech) Secretary
No. of Hospitals 361 251 204 311 261 374 334 319 354
No. of Respondents 6,938 4,414 725 5,904 1,561 36,991 10,947 4,791 6,848
4. Organizational Learning— Continuous
Improvement
1. We are actively doing things to improve
A6 - 85% 78% 79% 82% 86% 81% 7% 82% 78%
patient safety.
A9 ﬁérl\glstakes have led to positive changes 79% 65% 62% 5704 7204 59% 61% 59% 59%
3. After we make changes to improve
Al13 patient safety, we evaluate their 74% 68% 64% 71% 62% 66% 63% 69% 67%
effectiveness.
5. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety
Al0 l._It is just by,chance that more serious 71% 64% 60% 50% 63% 58% 62% 67% 58%
R mistakes don’t happen around here.
A5 2. Patient safety is never sacrificed to get 70% 61% 67% 63% 58% 550 70% 69% 70%
more work done.
él? 3h¥Ve have patient safety problems in this 69% 59% 62% 5506 58% 56% 70% 70% 67%
A1g 4 Ourprocedures and systems are good at | 45, 65% 69% 65% 70%  64% 73% 75% 69%
preventing errors from happening.
6. Feedback and Communication About
Error
c1 L Wearegiven feedback about changes 62% 52% 61% 53% 51% 50% 49% 55% 55%
put into place based on event reports.
c3 2 Weareinformed about errors that 75% 62% 66% 65%  69%  58% 68% 66% 70%
happen in this unit.
cs 3. In this unit, we discuss ways to prevent 80% 67% 72% 68% 73% 66% 69% 74% 71%
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Table B-6. ltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Staff Position (Page 3 of 4)

Staff Position

provide the best care for patients.

Attending/ Pat Care Therapist
Physician/ Asst/Aide/ Technician (Respir, Phys, Unit Asst/
Admin/ Resident/ Care Pharma- RN/ LVN/  (EKG, Lab, Occup, Clerk/
Item Patient Safety Culture Composites Mgmt PA or NP Dietician Partner cist LPN Radiology) Speech) Secretary
No. of Hospitals 361 251 204 311 261 374 334 319 354
No. of Respondents 6,938 4,414 725 5,904 1,561 36,991 10,947 4,791 6,848
7. Communication Openness
1. Staff will freely speak up if they see
C2  something that may negatively affect patient 82% 74% 74% 75% 79% 75% 76% 80% 74%
care.
ca 2. Staff feel free to question the dgmsmns or 65% 5706 5306 39% 620 45% 45% 54% 1%
actions of those with more authority.
c6 3. Staff_are afraid to ask questions when 71% 62% 60% 56% 74% 62% 65% 70% 60%
R something does not seem right.
8. Frequency of Events Reported
1. When a mistake is made, but is caught
D1  and corrected before affecting the patient, 56% 48% 47% 60% 34% 46% 48% 49% 57%
how often is this reported?
2. When a mistake is made, but has no
D2  potential to harm the patient, how often is 59% 51% 46% 57% 50% 58% 51% 50% 57%
this reported?
3. When a mistake is made that could harm
D3 the patient, but does not, how often is this 76% 69% 66% 71% 72% 76% 73% 70% 74%
reported?
9. Teamwork Across Units
F2 1. Hospital units do not coordinate well with 510 46% 49% 48% 24% 41% 43% 49% 45%
R each other.
Fa 2. _There is good cooperation among hospital 64% 61% 589 59% 5706 54% 570 63% 580
units that need to work together.
F6 3. Itis often unplleasar.n to work with staff 61% 60% 62% 59% 61% 58% 550% 65% 550
R from other hospital units.
F10 4. Hospital units work well together to 73% 67% 70% 71% 62% 63% 65% 70% 68%
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Table B-6. ltem-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Staff Position (Page 4 of 4)

Staff Position

Attending/ Pat Care Therapist
Physician/ Asst/Aide/ Technician (Respir, Phys, Unit Asst/
Admin/ Resident/ Care Pharma- RN/ LVN/  (EKG, Lab, Occup, Clerk/
Item Patient Safety Culture Composites Mgmt PA or NP Dietician Partner cist LPN Radiology) Speech) Secretary
No. of Hospitals 361 251 204 311 261 374 334 319 354

No. of Respondents 6,938 4,414 725 5,904 1,561 36,991 10,947 4,791 6,848
10.  Staffing
A2 1 We have enough staff to handle the 67% 58% 58% 43% 50%  53% 54% 54% 50%

workload.
A5 2. Staff in thls unit work longer hours than is 5706 510 536 46% 59% 5506 549% 58% 5106
R best for patient care.
A7 3 We use more agency/temporary staff than 68% 6206 59% 6206 66% 70% 67% 69% 60%
R is best for patient care.
Al4 4. We work in “crisis mode” trying to do too 54% 519 5204 44% 47% 47% 48% 54% 519
R much, too quickly.
11. Handoffs & Transitions
F3 1. Things “fall between the cracks” when
R transferring patients from one unit to 43% 41% 35% 46% 28% 43% 36% 40% 44%
another.

F5 2. Impo_rtant p_at|ent care information is often 48% 46% 41% 58% 34% 530 46% 47% 50%
R lost during shift changes.
F7 3 Problt_ems often occur in the_exchange of 45% 43% 41% 420 3206 44% 37% 44% 42%
R information across hospital units.
F11 4 Shlft changes are problematic for patients 48% 39% 39% 519 3204 49% 42% 429 45%
R in this hospital.
12. Nonpunitive Response to Error
A8 1. S_taff feel like their mistakes are held 67% 49% 5106 39% 63% 50% 49% 58% 48%
R against them.
Al12 2. Wherj an event is reported, it feels like the 65% 24% 45% 34% 60% 44% 1% 49% 39%
R person is being written up, not the problem.
Al6 3. Stgff worry that m|sta_kes they make are 49% 35% 38% 26% 53% 34% 35% 42% 31%
R kept in their personnel file.
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Table B-7. Percent of Respondents Giving Their Work Area/Unit a Patient Safety Grade by Respondent Staff Position

Staff Position

Attending/ Pat Care Therapist
Physician/ Asst/Aide/ Technician  (Respiratory, Unit Asst/
Work Area/Unit Admin/ Resident/ Care (EKG, Lab, Phys, Occup, Clerk/
Patient Safety Grade Mgmt PA or NP Dietician Partner Pharmacist RN/LVN/LPN  Radiology) Speech) Secretary
No. of Hospitals 361 251 204 311 261 374 334 319 354
No. of Respondents 6,938 4,414 725 5,904 1,561 36,991 10,947 4,791 6,848
A  Excellent 26% 23% 25% 20% 17% 17% 24% 30% 23%
B  Very Good 53% 48% 43% 48% 52% 47% 50% 45% 51%
C Acceptable 18% 22% 26% 27% 23% 28% 21% 20% 23%
D Poor 2% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 4% 3%
E Failing 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Table B-8. Percent of Respondents Reporting Events in the Past 12 Months by Respondent Staff Position
Staff Position
Attending/ Pat Care Therapist
Physician/ Asst/Aide/ Technician  (Respiratory, Unit Asst/
Number of Events Reported by Admin/  Resident/ Care (EKG, Lab, Phys, Occup, Clerk/
Respondents Mgmt PA or NP Dietician Partner Pharmacist RN/LVN/LPN  Radiology) Speech) Secretary
No. of Hospitals 361 251 204 311 261 374 334 319 354
No. of Respondents | 6,938 4,414 725 5,904 1,561 36,991 10,947 4791 6,848
No events 47% 61% 69% 2% 24% 28% 55% 59% 79%
1to 2 events 23% 24% 18% 22% 20% 38% 29% 31% 16%
3to 5 events 16% 8% 7% 5% 19% 22% 9% 7% 4%
6 to 10 events 7% 3% 3% 1% 15% 8% 4% 2% 1%
11 to 20 events 4% 3% 1% 0% 11% 3% 2% 0% 0%
21 event reports or more 2% 1% 1% 0% 10% 1% 1% 0% 0%

96




Table B-9. Composite-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Interaction with Patients

Respondent Interaction with Patients
WITH WITHOUT
Patient Safety Culture Composites direct interaction direct interaction
No. of Hospitals 376 367
No. of Respondents 78,129 24,603
1. Teamwork Within Units 78% 79%
2. Supe.rwsor/l\./lanager Expectations & Actions 74% 76%
Promoting Patient Safety
3. Management Support for Patient Safety 68% 75%
4. Org Learning--Continuous Improvement 69% 70%
5. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety 63% 65%
6. Feedback & Communication About Error 61% 65%
7. Communication Openness 61% 63%
8. Frequency of Events Reported 59% 60%
9. Teamwork Across Units 56% 57%
10. Staffing 56% 52%
11. Handoffs & Transitions 46% 38%
12. Nonpunitive Response to Error 43% 46%
Average Across Composites 61% 62%
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Table B-10. Item-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Interaction with Patients (Page 1 of 4)

Respondent Interaction with Patients
WITH WITHOUT
Iltem Survey Iltems By Composite direct interaction direct interaction
No. of Hospitals 376 367
No. of Respondents 78,129 24,603
1. Teamwork Within Units
Al 1. People support one another in this unit. 83% 83%
A3 2. When a lot of work needs to be done quickly, we work together 85% 86%
as a team to get the work done.
Ad 3. In this unit, people treat each other with respect. 76% 78%
A1l 4. When one area in this unit gets really busy, others help out. 67% 67%
2 Supervisor/Manager Expectations & Actions Promoting
Patient Safety
B1 1. My ;upv/mgr says a goodlword when he/she sees a job done 69% 730
according to established patient safety procedures.
B2 2 My ;upv/mgr seriously considers staff suggestions for 7506 76%
improving patient safety.
B3 3. Whenever pressure builds up, my supv/mgr wants us to work
o . 74% 75%
R faster, even if it means taking shortcuts.
B4 4. My supv/mgr overlooks patient safety problems that happen 76% 76%
R over and over.
3. Management Support for Patient Safety
F1 1. Hospital mgmt provides a work climate that promotes patient 78% 85%
safety.
Fs 2..The actions of hospital mgmt show that patient safety is a top 69% 77%
priority.
F9 3. Hospital mgmt seems interested in patient safety only after an 5706 65%
R adverse event happens.
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Table B-10. Item-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Interaction with Patients (Page 2 of 4)

Respondent Interaction with Patients
WITH WITHOUT
Item Survey Iltems By Composite direct interaction direct interaction
No. of Hospitals 376 367
No. of Respondents 78,129 24,603
4. Organizational Learning— Continuous Improvement
A6 1. We are actively doing things to improve patient safety. 81% 78%
A9 2. Mistakes have led to positive changes here. 60% 67%
A13 3. After we make changes to improve patient safety, we evaluate 67% 66%
their effectiveness.
5. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety
A10 1. ltis just by chance that more serious mistakes don’'t happen 60% 60%
R around here.
Al5 2. Patient safety is never sacrificed to get more work done. 63% 65%
Al7 : —_ .
R 3. We have patient safety problems in this unit. 62% 64%
A18 4. Our proceplures and systems are good at preventing errors 68% 70%
from happening.
6. Feedback and Communication About Error
c1 1. We are given feedback about changes put into place based on 519% 54%
event reports.
C3 2. We are informed about errors that happen in this unit. 64% 68%
cs 2Qgilnthls unit, we discuss ways to prevent errors from happening 69% 73%
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Table B-10. Item-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Interaction with Patients (Page 3 of 4)

Respondent Interaction with Patients
WITH WITHOUT
Item Survey Iltems By Composite direct interaction direct interaction
No. of Hospitals 376 367
No. of Respondents 78,129 24,603

7. Communication Openness

co2 1. Sta_ff will freely spgak up if they see something that may 75% 75%
negatively affect patient care.

ca 2. Staff feel f_ree to question the decisions or actions of those with 46% 50%
more authority.

C6 3. Staff_ are afraid to ask questions when something does not 62% 64%

R seem right.

8. Frequency of Events Reported
1. When a mistake is made, but is caught and corrected before o o

D1 affecting the patient, how often is this reported? 50% 53%

D2 2. When a mlstake_ is made, but has no potential to harm the 5506 5506
patient, how often is this reported?

D3 3. When a m|st_ake is made that could harm the patient, but does 73% 71%
not, how often is this reported?

9. Teamwork Across Units

Ez 1. Hospital units do not coordinate well with each other. 44% 45%

= 2. There is good cooperation among hospital units that need to 5706 59%
work together.

;6 3. It is often unpleasant to work with staff from other hospital units. 58% 56%

F10 :é:?:nstznal units work well together to provide the best care for 66% 69%
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Table B-10. Item-level Average Percent Positive Response by Respondent Interaction with Patients (Page 4 of 4)

Respondent Interaction with Patients
WITH WITHOUT
Iltem Survey ltems By Composite direct interaction direct interaction
No. of Hospitals 376 367

No. of Respondents 78,129 24,603
10. Staffing
A2 1. We have enough staff to handle the workload. 53% 57%
QS 2. Staff in this unit work longer hours than is best for patient care. 54% 48%
A7 3. We use more agency/temporary staff than is best for patient 67% 56%
R care.
Al4 e o : 0 )
R 4. We work in “crisis mode” trying to do too much, too quickly. 49% 46%
11. Handoffs & Transitions
F3 1. Th|ngs fall between the cracks” when transferring patients from 43% 36%
R one unit to another.
F5 2. Important patient care information is often lost during shift 519 41%
R changes.
F7 3. Prpblem_s often occur in the exchange of information across 43% 36%
R hospital units.
;11 4. Shift changes are problematic for patients in this hospital. 47% 40%
12. Nonpunitive Response to Error
ég 1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. 50% 52%
Al2 2. When an event is reported, it feels like the person is being 43% 47%
R written up, not the problem.
élG ﬁl.eStaff worry that mistakes they make are kept in their personnel 35% 38%

101




Table B-11. Percent of Respondents Giving Their Work Area/Unit a Patient Safety Grade by Respondent Interaction With Patients

Respondent Interaction with Patients

Work Area/Unit WITH WITHOUT
Patient Safety Grade direct interaction direct interaction

No. of Hospitals 376 367

No. of Respondents 78,129 24,603

A  Excellent 22% 24%
B Very Good 48% 50%
C Acceptable 24% 22%
D Poor 5% 3%
E Failing 1% 1%

Table B-12. Percent of Respondents Reporting Events in the Past 12 Months by Respondent Interaction With Patients

Respondent Interaction with Patients

Number of Events Reported WITH WITHOUT
by Respondents direct interaction direct interaction

No. of Hospitals 376 367

No. of Respondents 78,129 24,603

No events 48% 69%
1to 2 events 30% 17%
3 to 5 events 14% 7%
6 to 10 events 5% 4%
11 to 20 events 2% 2%
21 event reports or more 1% 2%
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